

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE No. SC09-2069

SHANDS TEACHING HOSPITAL AND CLINICS, INC.,

Appellant,

vs.

MERCURY INSURANCE COMPANY OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

On Appeal From The First District Court of Appeal

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
FLORIDA HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION**

Edward J. Pozzuoli
Stephanie Alexander
Tripp Scott, P.A.
200 West College Avenue,
Suite 216
Tallahassee, FL 32301
Tel.: (850) 906-9100
Fax: (850) 906-9104

Counsel for the Florida Hospital Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT4

 I. The Hospital Lien Law Is Fully Constitutional.....7

 II. Invalidation of Hospital Lien Laws Would Shift Increasing Costs Of
 Indigent Care To Medicaid And Other Government
 Programs.....12

 III. Damages Recoverable Under The Lien Law Are Not Limited To The
 Amount of Any Settlement.....13

 IV. The Insurance Companies Should Not Have An Incentive To Impair A
 Hospital Lien.14

CONCLUSION17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 18

SERVICE LIST.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>A.R. Douglass, Inc. v. McRainey</u> , 102 Fla. 1141 (1931)	14
<u>Caribbean Conservation Corp. v. Fla. Fish & Wildlife Conservation Comm’n</u> , 838 So.2d 492, 501 (Fla. 2003).....	8
<u>City of Fort Lauderdale v. Crowder</u> , 983 So.2d 37 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2008).....	8
<u>Crist v. Fla. Ass’n of Crim. Defense Lawyers, Inc.</u> , 978 So.2d 134 (Fla. 2008).....	8
<u>Franklin v. State</u> , 887 So.2d 1063, 1073 (Fla. 2004).....	8
<u>Hospital Board of Directors of Lee County v. McCray</u> , 456 So.2d 936, 938 - 939 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984)	5,9
<u>Hurt v. Leatherby Ins. Co.</u> , 380 So.2d 432, 433 (Fla. 1980)	13
<u>Mitchell v. State</u> , 911 So.2d 1211, 1214 (Fla. 2005).....	13
<u>North Port Bank v. State Dept. of Revenue</u> , 313 So.2d 683 (Fla. 1975).....	9
<u>Palm Springs General Hospital v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</u> , 218 So.2d 793 (Fla. 3d DCA 1969).....	9
<u>Patco Transport, Inc. v. Estupinan</u> , 917 So.2d 922, 923 (Fla. 1 st DCA2006)	13
<u>Public Health Trust of Dade County v. Carroll</u> , 509 So.2d 1232, 1233 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1987).....	6
<u>Roster v. Public Health Trust of Dade Co.</u> , 657 So. 2d 1247, 1257 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995)	5
<u>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Palm Springs General Hospital of Hialeah</u> , 232 So.2d 737 (Fla. 1970)	5,8, 9,11
<u>State v. Aiuppa</u> , 298 So.2d 391 (Fla. 1974).....	9

State v. Williams, 343 So.2d 35 (Fla. 1977).....9

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd "Emergency Medical Transfer and Act of Labor Act"5

Ch. 71-29, 1971 Fla. Laws 96.....6

Chapter 78-552.....9

Fla. Stat. § 395.10415

Other Authorities

25 A.L.R. 3rd 874, Section 5(b).....4

FHA Data Brief on the Uninsured and the Impact on Florida Hospitals,
<http://www.fha.org/acrobat/Uninsured2000-2006.pdf>.....13

Rules

Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.210(a)(2)17

Constitutional Provisions

Article III, § 11(a)(9) of the Florida Constitution..... 6, 8, 10

Fla. Const. Revision Comm’n, edited transcript of debate on Art. III, pt. 2 at 236
(1966, vol 18).....11
